
Outer West Community Committee
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey 

Meeting to be held in Pudsey Town Hall Council 
Chambers, Robin Lane Pudsey LS28 7BL 
Wednesday, 1st July, 2015 at 1.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
Mrs A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;

M Coulson Pudsey;
J Jarosz Pudsey;
R Lewis Pudsey;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 0113 395 1712
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Deputy Leader: Baksho Uppal  

Images on cover from left to right:
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street 
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; Wortley Towers
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall; Pudsey Park



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST

To disclose or draw attention to any Disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

To receive and confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 20th May 2015.

1 - 8

8  Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

MATTERS ARISING

To note any matters arising from the minutes of the 
previous meeting

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2015/2016

The report of the City Solicitor invites the 
Committee to make appointments to the following 
as appropriate:-

 Those Outside Bodies as detailed at 
Appendix A of the submitted report

 One representative to the Corporate 
Parenting Board

 The Committee’s ‘Community Lead 
Members’

 Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships

9 - 26

10 Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES TO THE 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

The report of the City Solicitor invites Members to 
give consideration to appointing co-optees to the 
Community Committee for the duration of the 
2015/2016 municipal year.

27 - 
30

11 Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

The report of the West North West Area Leader 
updates the Community Committee on the work of 
the three sub groups of the Committee: 
Environment, Business, Employment & Skills and 
General Purposes. The report sets out the roles 
and key principles of the Community Committee 
sub groups and ask the community committee to 
consider the Elected Member representation to 
each group. This report also updates the 
Committee on pieces of work and partnership 
working that has taken place in the area since the 
last meeting. 

31 - 
40

12 Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

WELLBEING FUND AND YOUTH ACTIVITIES 
UPDATE REPORT

The report of the West North West Area Leader 
provides the Outer West Community Committee 
with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and the current 
position of the Small Grants and skips pots and 
those Small Grants and skips that have been 
approved since the last meeting.  The report also 
provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

41 - 
56

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

VENUE OF MEETING

The meeting will be held in the Council Chambers 
of Pudsey Town Hall, Robin Lane, Pudsey, LS28 
7BL

57 - 
58

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes - To be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 1st July 2015

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Jarosz in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
M Coulson, R Lewis and R Wood

38 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents

39 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public 

There were no exempt items

40 Late Items 

There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 10 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities 
Fund Allocation Report. The information had been published and circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting.

41 Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

Ne declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made

42 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr. A  Carter and Rev. Paul Ayres

43 Open Forum / Community Forum 

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 -4.17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, at the discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for the members of the public to 
make representation.

On this occasion the members of public in attendance at the meeting did not 
wish to speak at the open forum. 

44 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes - To be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 1st July 2015

45 Minutes of Environment Sub Group 

RESOLVED – That Members noted the minutes of the Environment Sub 
Group meeting held on 19th November 2014

46 Minutes of Pudsey and Swinnow Forum 

RESOLVED – That Members noted the minutes of the Pudsey and Swinnow 
Forum meeting held on 11th February 2015

47 Wellbeing Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader advised the Outer West 
Community Committee of the Wellbeing Budget and the Youth Activities Fund 
budget available for allocation in 2015/16. The report also advised Members 
of those projects for consideration and approval from the Wellbeing Budget 
and the Youth Activities Fund allocation for 2015/16

Members attention was drawn to paragraph 6 which advised Members of the 
Outer West Community Committee allocation of £126,290. Taking into 
account project underspends from 2014/15, the total fund available for new 
projects in 2015/16 is £149,949.42.

Paragraph 7 of the submitted report highlighted the 26 applications received 
for the Wellbeing commissioning round for 2015/16, totalling £168,733.66 of 
revenue funding. Members had reviewed the applications in detail at their 
Wellbeing Commissioning meeting held on 16th March 2015 and agreed the 
projects to be brought to the 25th March Community Committee for 
consideration.

Members were informed that the Outer West Community Committee had 
received £46,440 Youth Activity Fund. Combined with £190.75 unallocated 
from 2014/15 budget, there was currently £46,630.75 available for allocation 
in 2015/16.

At their Wellbeing Commissioning meeting on 16th March 2015 Members had 
approved
[...]
ery

2,564.52 2,564.52

Pudsey 
Wellbeing Centre

30,777.60 4,268.00

Money Buddies Hollybush 
Conservation 

2,130.00 2,130.00

Page 4



Draft minutes - To be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 1st July 2015

Centre
Football and your 
Future

Street League 1,040.00 Deferred – 
Further info 

required

Wellbeing Capital
Project Applicant Amount 

Requested (£)
Amount 

Approved (£)
Farnley Falcons 
changing room 
conversion

Farnley Falcons 
ARLFC

6,305.00 5,000.00

New clubhouse 
for Rodley Cricket 
Club

Rodley Cricket 
Club

6,000.00 5,000.00

Youth Activities Fund
Project Applicant Amount 

Requested (£)
Amount 

Approved (£)
Breeze Friday 
Night Project

LCC Breeze 
Team

9,845.00 9,845.00

Multi Sports 
Camp

Pudsey Cluster 1,180.00 600.00

c) The application for Dawson’s Corner Noticeboard was rejected
d) Delegated a decision to the WNW Area Leader in relation to Rodley 

Cricket Club to keep Members updated on spend 

48 Community Committee Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee on the work of the two sub groups of the Committee: Business, 
Employment and Skills and Environment.

Members were informed on pieces of work and partnership working that has 
taken place in the area since the last meeting.

The report also contained a summary of the Community Committee themed 
meetings and updated the Members on actions and partnerships currently 
being explored.

Members were requested to consider the creation of a General Purposes Sub 
Group with the proposal to meet on a quarterly basis. Members discussed this 
proposal.

Members attention was drawn to paragraph 4 of the submitted report which 
highlighted the West Neighbourhood Improvement Board. Discussion took 
place on this issue.

Page 5



Draft minutes - To be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 1st July 2015

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee;
a) Noted and commented on the content of the report
b) Considered and agreed to the cr
[...]
sport links within the Outer West area
 Normal work hours of 9am until 5pm
 Potential appointment of co-optees  and their availability

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee considered the scheduled 
dates within the submitted report and agreed the following:

 1st July 2015 at 1pm in Council Chambers, Pudsey Town Hall 
 9th December 2015 at 1pm in Council Chambers, Pudsey Town Hall

The Community Committee agreed the dates of meetings scheduled for;
 7th October 2015
 2nd March 2016

The Community Committee to confirm the time of the meetings above, after 
consultation. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: Outer West Community Committee, Calverley and Farsley, Farnley and 
Wortley, Pudsey

Report author: Gerard Watson – Tel: 0113 3952194

Date: 1st July 2015 For decision

Community Committee Appointments 2015/2016

Purpose of report

1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Committee to make appointments to the 
following, as appropriate:-
 Those Outside Bodies as detailed at Appendix 1;
 One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board;
 The Committee’s ‘Community Lead Members’, as listed; and
 Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also as listed.

Main issues

1. Outside Bodies

2. Member Management Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 
delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 are 
those organisations that Member Management Committee has determined should 
continue to be made by this Community Committee.

3. Community Lead Members

4. In May 2013, Executive Board recommended that Area (Community) Committees 
appoint Area Lead Members, in accordance with the defined roles as subsequently 
presented to the Annual Council Meeting as part of the Council’s Executive 
Arrangements.

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



5. Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships

6. In June 2013, Member Management Committee resolved that the nomination of Elected 
Membe
[...]
 of those 
proposed co-optees, as named within the report, for the duration of the 2015/16 
municipal year, in order to support the work of the Committee.

Background information

 Not Applicable

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Outer West Community Committee – Calverley & Farsley; Farnley & 
Wortley; Pudsey

Report author: Harpreet Singh 336 7862

Date: 1st July 2015 To Note and Approve

Community Committee Update Report

Purpose of report

1. This report updates the Community Committee on the work of the three sub groups of 
the Committee: Environment, Business, Employment & Skills and General Purposes.

2. The report sets out the roles and key principles of the Community Committee sub 
groups and ask the community committee to consider the Elected Member 
representation to each group.

3. This report also updates the Committee on pieces of work and partnership working that 
has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

4. The Community Committee update report is submitted when there is additional business 
to report from sub groups or any other project activity. Partner organisations and Council 
services will also contribute information to the Update Report

Main issues

5. The Outer West Community Committee has a range of sub groups which set priorities, 
agree topics for consideration at Community Committee and develop action plans to 
address issues of thematic importance. The committee currently operates three sub 
groups: Environment, Business, Employment & Skills and General Purposes.

6. Sub group meetings are informal meetings and not open to the public, however local 
residents or representatives of other organisations may be invited to attend and speak 
at the discretion of the chair of each sub group.

Page 21

Agenda Item 11



7.  Key principles for the sub groups include:

 Each sub group to meet a minimum of 4 times per year 
 The sub group will consist of one el
[...]
Group and Forum business and other project work undertaken by the Area Support 
Team.

Recommendations

8. The Committee is asked to:
 Note the contents of the report, comment on any matters raised and suggest items 

for inclusion in future area update reports.
 Note the work of the sub groups since the last Community Committee meeting.
 Consider and agree the Elected Member representative from each ward for each sub 

group for the municipal year 2015/16.

Background information

 None 

Page 24



Appendix 1

Outer West Community Committee 

Current Sub Group Membership

Sub Group Environment Business, Employment & 
Skills

General Purposes

Chair of sub 
group 

Cllr Mick Coulson Cllr Richard Lewis Cllr Mick Coulson

Membership Cllr David Blackburn
Cllr Rod Wood

Cllr Anne Blackburn
Cllr Andrew Carter
Cllr Mick Coulson

Currently open to all 
members to attend

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Dates for  
your diary 

 

Wed 7th Oct 2015 

Wed 9th Dec 2015 

Wed 2nd March 2016 
 

 

To keep up to date with what's  
happening in Outer West follow  
us on twitter or like us on  
Facebook. 
 

 

@_YourCommunity 

 
 

Leeds City Council  
Outer West  

   

   

The Outer West Community 
Committee is attended by 
councillors and local residents 
from Calverley & Farsley, 
Farnley & Wortley and Pudsey 

wards.   

The role of the Committee  
is to improve local service 
delivery and   ensure resident 
voices are heard.  

They also invest their 
‘Wellbeing’ funding and Youth 
Activities Fund monies in 
community projects across  
the three wards.  

In this update we’ll look at last 
year’s achievements and 
highlight some of the fantastic 

community projects  supported 
by the Committee. 

Local residents are welcome 
to attend the meetings, see 
‘dates for your diary’ for more 
information.  

 

Outer West Community 
Committee meeting 

About your Community Committee 

Outer West Community Committee 
Review of  the year 2014/15 

Page 27




[...]
ariety  
of inflatables for the children and 
young people, arts and crafts  
activities, den building and the 
BAM Van where children could 
make their own music CD.   
Feedback was fantastic from  
both parents and young people.  

Breeze October 2014 
As a result of one of the fun days being cancelled 
due to poor weather conditions, we took 24 children 
and young people to Herd Farm over 2 days in the 
October holidays. The activities ranged from Jacob 
Ladder, Assault Course, High/low ropes. The  
children and young people had a fantastic time  
and over the day we saw their personality and  
confidence grow.  

Page 30



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Outer West Community Committee – Calverley & Farsley; Farnley & 
Wortley; Pudsey

Report author: Harpreet Singh 336 7862

Date: 1st July 2015 For decision

Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Update 
Report

Purpose of report

1. This report provides the Outer West Community Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and the current position of the Small 
Grants and skips pots and those Small Grants and skips that have been approved since 
the last meeting.  

2. The report also provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

Main issues

3. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Area 
Wellbeing Funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by Council taking into consideration both population 
and deprivation of an area.  

4. The Outer West Community Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing funding is 
allocated in a fair and transparent way and that recipients are able to commence 
delivery of their projects as early as possible in the financial year. To facilitate this 
process, a commissioning round is held which requires organisations to submit 
proposals for projects.  Once the annual Wellbeing budgets are set by Executive Board 
and ratified by Full Council, the Community Committee meets to agree which projects 
will be supported in the year ahead.  These projects are then monitored and assessed 
by the Community Committee throughout the year to ensure they are fully meeting their 
objectives.

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



Wellbeing Budget Statement 2015/16  

5. Community Committees received a reduced allocation to their Wellbeing Revenue 
Budgets for 2015/16 compared with that given in 2014/15.  This gave the Outer West 
Community Committee an allocation of £126,290.  The Area Support Team are 
currently awaiting the carry forward figures from Leeds City Council finance and are in 
the process of setting up new wellbeing statements for 2015/16. A wellbeing statement 
will be circulated to members shortly and an update will be provided at the next 
meeting.

6. The Wellbeing commissioning round for 2015/16 received 26 applications for revenue 
funding totalling £168,733.66. These applications were assessed against the funding 
criteria for the Outer West Wellbeing Fund. Members reviewed the applications in detail 
at their Wellbeing Commissioning meeting on 16 March and agreed which projects 
should go forward for consideration at the Community Committee meeting on 25th 
March 2015.  

Small Grants & Skips

7. Table 1. below outlines those Small Grant applications that have been received or 
approved since the last meeting of the Outer West Community Committee.  Table 2. 
outlines those skips that have been approved since the last meeting. Taking these into 
account, there is £6,645.00 still available for allocation for Small Grants and for Skip 
Hire in the 2015/16 budget.  The Community Committee are asked to note the current 
position of the budget and those grants and skips that have recently been approved.

Table 1: Small Grants Received and / or Approved 
Project Name Organisation 

/Department
Amount 

Requested
Amount 

Approved
Pudsey 10k 25th Aniversary 
Charity Race

Pudsey Pacers 
Running Club

£720.00 
 

£720.00 
 

20th Anniversary Farsley Celtic 
Juniors and Vermelles 
exchange

Farsley Celtic Juniors 
u14’s Football Club

£500.00 £500.00

Stone Wall Rebuild Calverley Village 
Guide Association

£500.00
(Appendix 1)

PHAB Leeds PHAB Leeds £83.11
(Appendix 2)

Table 2: Skips Approvals

Location Ward Number of 
Skips

Amount 
Approved

Crimbles Allotments Pudsey 1 £135

2015/16 Wellbeing Capital Projects For Consideration

8. The remaining budget available in the Outer West Wellbeing Capital budget is £5,090.  
No applications have been received for capital projects.

9. Youth Activities Fund

Page 32



In addition to those Wellbeing projects listed above, the projects listed in Table 3 below 
have also been received for the Youth Activities Fund. Members reviewed the first 2 
applications at their General Purposes Sub Group on 20th May 2015 and requested 
further information. In 2015/16, the Outer West Community Committee has received a 
sum of £46,440 Youth Activity Fund. The remaining budget available in the Outer West 
Youth Activities Fund budget is £13,906. Table 3. below lists those projects received for 
Youth Activity Fund Support.  

Table 3: Youth Activities Fund Projects for Consideration 

Project Project Applicant Amount
Pudsey Global Gang Leeds DEC     £1,560

(Appendix 3) 
Schools Out, Armley Junior Armley Juniors Project 4 Young 

People
           £5,310
(Appendix 4)  

Lazer Centre Summer Youth 
Activity Programme

Youth Service £5,970
(Appendix 5)  

Should the above projects be approved, this will leave £1,066 of Youth Activity funding 
available for allocation in 2015/16. 

Corporate considerations 

a. Consultation and Engagement 

10.Local priorities were set through the Area Business Plan process and the 2015/16 
Wellbeing application round was advertised to all Community Committee contacts. The 
Youth Activity Fund application rounds are promoted through the Breeze Culture 
Network and local providers, with consultation 
[...]
sions  x 30   £4,770

Transport (minibus hire & driver) @ £80 each occasion 

x 15 

  £1,200

Total £5,970

Page 44



Appendix 5

Area Support Team Comments

Transport only provided for 50% of sessions. 

Could commission fewer sessions at £159 without transport or £239 with. 

Dependent on securing staffing from youth service providers for no additional charge.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Pudsey Town Hall, Robin Lane, Pudsey, LS28 7BL

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of previous meeting
	9 Community Committee Appointments 2015/2016
	Outside Bodies Appendix A

	10 Appointment of Co-optees to the Community Committee
	11 Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 Current Sub Group Membership doc
	Appendix 2 Topics newsletter 2014-15

	12 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Update Report
	App 1 Project summary form - Stone Wall Rebuild
	App 2 PHAB Project summary
	App 3 PS_Pudsey Global Gang
	App 4 PS_Schools Out - Armley Juniors
	App 5 PS Lazer Centre - Inner North West

	 Venue of meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2015

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Coulson in the Chair

Councillors Ayers, A Blackburn, 
D Blackburn, Mrs A Carter, J Jarosz, 
R Lewis, T Wilford and R Wood

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public 

There were no exempt items
3 Late Items 

There were no formal late items. However, there were supplementary items in 
relation to:-

 Item 7 – Minutes
 Item 11 – Community Committee Update Report – Community Centres 

Policy and Pricing
4 Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
5 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Andrew Carter
6 Open Forum / Community Forum 

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, at the discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters within the term of reference of 
the Community Committee. This period of time may be extended at the 
discretion of the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for more than 
three minutes in the Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair.

On this occasion the Reverend Paul Ayers addressed the Committee.

He thanked all the Councillors for their support with the Community Café. He 
said that the event had proved successful and the Community Café would 
now be open every Thursday between 10:00am and 2:00pm.

7 Minutes of previous meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th May 2015 be 
approved as a correct record



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2015

8 Matters arising 

In line with previous years the Outer West Community Committee appointed a 
Vice Chair.

All Members of the Committee were in agreement that Cllr. David Blackburn 
should be Vice Chair of the Outer West Community Committee for the 
duration of 2015/16 municipal year.

9 Community Committee Appointments 2015/2016 

The report of the City Solicitor invited the Committee to make appoints to the 
following as per the submitted report:-

 Outside Bodies  as detailed at appendix 1
 One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board
 The Community Committee’s Lead Members 
 Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships

The Members discussed the nominations to the Outer West Housing Advisory 
Panel. Members also discussed the work of the Panel. Members were of the 
view that there needed to be better links between the Outer West Community 
Committee and the Outer West Housing Advisory Panel

Members also discussed the Corporate Parenting role and suggested that the 
role be split between two Members of the Committee ensuring that there was 
representation at meetings and the remit of Children’s Services and Health 
and Wellbeing were covered

The Committee were informed that a report was to be submitted to the Head 
of Governance Services in relation to the change of name from Community 
Committee Lead Member to Community Champion

RESOLVED – That the Committee appointed the following for the duration of 
the 2015/16 municipal year:

Outside Bodies
Outer West Housing Advisory Panel

 Cllr. R Lewis (Pudsey)
 Cllr. R Wood (Calverley & Farsley)
 Cllr. A Blackburn (Farnley & Wortley)

Farsley Charity – Cllr. Amanda Carter
Calverley Charity – Cllr. Amanda Carter

Corporate Parenting Board
 Cllr. Amanda Carter 
 Cllr. Josie Jarosz

The Community Committee’s Lead Members (Community Committee 
Champions)



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2015

 Environment and Community Safety – Cllr. Coulson
 Children’s Services – Cllr. Amanda Carter with Cllr. Jarosz as Deputy
 Employment, Skills and Welfare – Cllr D Blackburn
 Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Cllr. Josie Jarosz

Children’s Cluster Partnerships
 Farnley & Wortley – Cllr. Ann Blackburn
 Pudsey – Cllr. Josie Jarosz
 Calverley & Farsley – Cllr. Amanda Carter

10 Appointment of Co-optees to the Community Committee 

The report of the City Solicitor invited Members to nominate co-optees to the 
Outer West Community Committee.

Only one nomination was received for the Reverend Paul Ayers of Pudsey 
Parish Church

RESOLVED – That the Committee appointed the Reverend Paul Ayers to be 
co-optee for the Outer West Community Committee for the duration of the 
2015/16 municipal year

11 Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Committee on 
the work of the three sub groups of the Committee: Environment, Business, 
Employment and Skills and General Purposes.

The report set out the roles and key principles of the Community Committee 
sub groups and asked the Community Committee to consider the Elected 
Member representation to each group.

The report also updated the Committee on pieces of work and partnership 
working that had taken place since the last meeting.

Members were informed that the first meeting of the Neighbourhood 
Improvement Partnership (NIP) for the works on the Heights and the Bawn’s 
had taken place. Area Support are to arrange a second meeting to progress 
the works.

Appendix 1 of the submitted report listed the current membership of the 
Community Committee’s sub groups. Members discussed the proposal for 
General Purposes sub group membership to be the same as the Environment 
sub group with a base membership of one Elected Member from each ward 
with invites and paperwork circulated to all Members.

Members were asked for their views and comments on the new Outer West 
Community Committee Newsletter which was attached as an appendix of the 
submitted report. Members were informed that the newsletter highlights the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2015

work of the Community Committee over the past year including the themed 
workshops. The newsletter will be sent to library’s and community networks.

Community Centre Pricing Policy document was sent to Members as 
supplementary information at this item. 

Members were informed that the pricing policy for community centres within 
the citizens and communities portfolio was implemented for new bookings on 
1st May 2015. This was agreed by Executive Board in July 2014. The new 
policy sets prices at commercial and community rates and allows Community 
Committees to agree free lettings in their community centres. 

The community centres in the Outer West area that this policy relates to are 
Swinnow Community Centre and Calverley Mechanics.

Members were asked to agree the delegated approval process for the Outer 
West Community Committee.

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee;
 Noted the contents of the report, commented on matters raised and 

suggested items for inclusion in future area update reports
 Noted the work of the sub groups since the last Community Committee 

update
 Considered and agreed the Elected Member representative from each 

ward for each sub group for the municipal year 2015/16 as follows:
Sub Group Environment Business, Employment 

& Skills
General Purposes

Chair of sub 
group

Cllr. Mick 
Coulson

Cllr. Richard Lewis Cllr. Mick Coulson

Membership Cllr. David 
Blackburn
Cllr. Rod Wood

Cllr. Ann Blackburn
Cllr. David Blackburn
Cllr. Andrew Carter
Cllr Mick Coulson

Cllr David 
Blackburn
Cllr. Rod Wood

Open invitation to 
all Community 
Committee 
Members

 

 The Chair Cllr. Coulson agreed to take responsibility for the delegated 
approval process of free lettings of the Community Centres in Outer 
West area in consultation with Ward Members 

12 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Outer West 
Community committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and the current position of the Small Grants and 
skips pots and those Small Grants and skips that have been approved since 
the last meeting.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2015

The report also provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

Members were informed that the Statement outlining the financial position is 
to be circulated to Members shortly and will be brought to a future meeting.

Members were asked to consider applications attached at Appendices 1, 2, 
and 3 of the submitted report;

 Appendix 1 – Calverley Village Guide Association, The Guide Hut, 
Blackett Street – Stone Wall Rebuilding Around Site – Amount 
requested £500 

 Appendix 2 – PHAB Leeds – Amount requested £83.11
 Appendix 3 – Pudsey Global Gang – Amount requested £1,560
 Appendix 4 – Armley Juniors Project for Young People  had been 

withdrawn
 Appendix 5 – Lazer Centre Summer Youth Activity Programme had 

been deferred

The Committee was informed that at the General Purposes sub group earlier, 
Members had received a presentation from Leeds DEC – Pudsey Global 
Gang. At the sub group Members had discussed this project at length with a 
view to uses this as a pilot scheme at Southroyd Primary school in Pudsey 
and if successful to look into setting up similar schemes at a school in each of 
the other wards. Members were asked to attend one of the sessions which will 
run between Jan 2016 and March 2016. The organiser had been requested to 
bring a report to the Community Committee.

A short form of minutes of General Purposes sub group to be circulated to all 
Members.

RESOLVED – That the Committee:
 Noted the available Wellbeing budget and Youth Activities Fund 

allocation in 2015/16 
 Considered the following projects;

Project Organisation Amount 
requested

Outcome

Stone Wall 
Rebuilding 
Around Site

Calverley Village 
Guide 
Association , The 
Guide Hut, 
Blackett Street, 
Calverley

£500.00 APPROVED

PHAB Leeds PHAB Leeds £83.11 APPROVED
Pudsey Global 
Gang

Leeds DEC £1,560 APPROVED

Schools Out! Armley Juniors 
Project 4 Young 
People

WITHDRAWN



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2015

Lazer Centre 
Summer Youth 
Activity 
Programme

Youth Service DEFERRED

 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next Meeting of the Outer West Community Committee will be on 7th 
October 2015. The Venue is still to be confirmed.

The Formal Business meeting will start at 6:30pm.

The Community Committee workshop on Neighbourhood Planning will start at 
approximately 7:30pm


